

Legislation Text

File #: 11-0399, Version: 1

Joint resolution appropriating \$2,265,000 of ¼% Sales Tax for Transportation and Public Safety funds for the expansion of the Lake County *PASSAGE* Intelligent Transportation System and designated as Section 09-00268-08-TL.

- Lake County PASSAGE, Expansion Part 3, Construction: Appropriation.
- The Part 3 construction work for the implementation of Lake County PASSAGE includes expansion of the fiber optic network, additional cameras, and connections to local police department dispatch centers.
- Before a project letting can be held, an appropriation of \$2,265,000 of 1/4% Sales Tax for Transportation and Public Safety funds is necessary.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, Lake County *PASSAGE* is a cooperative initiative of Lake County and IDOT to implement the federal initiative for the Intelligent Transportation System *(ITS)* in Lake County; and

WHEREAS, Part 3 of *PASSAGE* will provide for the expansion of the fiber optic network, additional cameras, and connections to local police department dispatch centers

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by this Lake County Board, that there is hereby appropriated \$2,265,000 of ¼% Sales Tax for Transportation and Public Safety funds for the expansion of Lake County *PASSAGE, including* the fiber optic network, additional cameras, and connections to local police department dispatch centers and designated as Section 09-00268-08-TL.

DATED at Waukegan, Illinois, on May 10, 2011.